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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

(A) 

COMPLAINANT(S) 
vs. 

(B) 

DEFENDANT(S) 
(Include Utility “U-Number”, if known) (for Commission use only) 

(C) 
Have you tried to resolve this matter informally with 
the Commission’s Consumer Affairs staff? 
 YES  NO

Has staff responded to your complaint? 
 YES  NO

Did you appeal to the Consumer Affairs Manager? 
 YES  NO

Do you have money on deposit with the 
Commission? 
 YES  NO
Amount $

Is your service now disconnected? 
  YES   NO  

COMPLAINT 

(D) 
The complaint of (Provide name, address and phone number for each complainant) 
Name of Complainant(s) Address Daytime Phone 

Number 

respectfully shows that: 

(E) 
Defendant(s) (Provide name, address and phone number for each defendant) 
Name of Defendant(s) Address Daytime Phone

Number 

Brian Miller

CSC Holdings, LLC. / DBA Altice, USA. 
Optimum

X
X

X X

X

Brian Miller 10834 Silverfir Dr. Truckee, CA.  96161 530-386-0494

CSC Holdings, LLC. 1 Court Square, Long Island City, NY.  11101 631-846-5317
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(F) 
Explain fully and clearly the details of your complaint. (Attach additional pages if necessary and any 
supporting documentation) 

(G) Scoping Memo Information (Rule 4.2(a))

(1) The proposed category for the Complaint is (check one):

 adjudicatory (most complaints are adjudicatory unless they challenge the reasonableness of rates)

 ratesetting (check this box if your complaint challenges the reasonableness of a rates)

(2) Are hearings needed, (are there facts in dispute)?   YES  NO

(3)  Regular Complaint  Expedited Complaint

(4) The issues to be considered are (Example: The utility should refund the overbilled amount of $78.00):

Please see attached communication Re: CPUC Formal Complaint and Reference to Appeal for Informal 
Complaint 688738 included with this form.

X

X

X

Utility needs to correct the bill to its written agreed upon price of $35.00 per month including taxes 
and fees.
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(5) The proposed schedule for resolving the complaint within 12 months (if categorized as adjudicatory)
or 18 months (if categorized as ratesetting) is as follows: 

Prehearing Conference: Approximately 30 to 40 days from the date of filing of the Complaint. 
Hearing: Approximately 50 to 70 days from the date of filing of the Complaint. 

Prehearing Conference 
(Example: 6/1/09): 
Hearing (Example: 7/1/09) 

Explain here if you propose a schedule different from the above guidelines. 

(H) 
Wherefore, complainant(s) request(s) an order: State clearly the exact relief desired. (Attach additional 
pages if necessary) 

(I) 
OPTIONAL: I/we would like to receive the answer and other filings of the defendant(s) and information 
and notices from the Commission by electronic mail (e-mail). My/our e-mail address(es) is/are: 

(J) 
Dated , California, this day of ,

(City) (date) (month) (year) 

Signature of each complainant 

(MUST ALSO SIGN VERIFICATION AND PRIVACY NOTICE) 

12/14/25

12/20/25

Utility needs to correct the bill to its written agreed upon price of $35.00 per month including taxes 
and fees.

bmiller@DefinitiveTheater.com

Truckee 5 November 2025
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(K) 
REPRESENTATIVE’S INFORMATION: 
Provide name, address, telephone number, e-mail address (if consents to notifications by e-mail), and 
signature of representative, if any. 

Name of 
Representative: 

Address: 
Telephone Number: 

E-mail:

Signature 

N/A



Formal Complaint Form – Page 5 of 6

Rev: 09/12/14

VERIFICATION 
(For Individual or Partnerships) 

I am (one of) the complainant(s) in the above-entitled matter; the statements in the foregoing document are 
true of my knowledge, except as to matters which are therein stated on information and belief, and as to those 
matters, I believe them to be true. 

, California 
(date) (City) 

(Complainant Signature) 

VERIFICATION 
(For a Corporation) 

I am an officer of the complaining corporation herein, and am authorized to make this verification on its 
behalf. The statements in the foregoing document are true of my own knowledge, except as to the matters 
which are therein stated on information and belief, and as to those matters, I believe them to be true. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

(M) 

Executed on , at , California 
(date) (City) 

Signature of Officer Title 

(N) NUMBER OF COPIES NEEDED FOR FILING:
If you are filing your formal complaint on paper, then submit one (1) original, six (6) copies, plus one
(1) copy for each named defendant. For example, if your formal complaint has one defendant, then you
must submit a total of eight (8) copies (Rule 4.2(b)).
If you are filing your formal complaint electronically (visit  http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/PUC/efiling for
additional details), then you are not required to mail paper copies.

(O) Mail paper copies to: California Public Utilities Commission 
Attn: Docket Office 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

(L) 

Executed on 11/5/25 , at Truckee
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505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 2001 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

PRIVACY NOTICE 

This message is to inform you that the Docket Office of the 
California Public Utilities Commission (“CPUC”) intends to file the 
above-referenced Formal Complaint electronically instead of in 
paper form as it was submitted. 

Please Note: Whether or not your Formal Complaint is filed in 
paper form or electronically, Formal Complaints filed with the 
CPUC become a public    record and may be posted on the CPUC’s 
website. Therefore, any information you provide in the Formal 
Complaint, including, but not limited to, your name, address, city, 
state, zip code, telephone number, E-mail address and the facts of 
your case may be available on-line for later public viewing. 

Having been so advised, the Undersigned hereby consents to the 
filing of the referenced complaint. 

Signature Date 

Print your name 

11/5/25

Brian Miller
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November 5, 2025 

Re:  CPUC Formal Complaint and Reference to Appeal for Informal Complaint 688738 

While I am not a lawyer but rather a local resident and local business owner who brought legally 
established violations to the CPUC’s consumer affairs division, we see several fundamental 
mistakes of fact in response to the violations brought in the original CPUC complaint, so we bring 
this formal complaint to the CPUC to address the following: 

1. California Public Utilities Code Article 2 Section 2890 division (a) states “that a telephone bill
may only contain charges for products or services, the purchase of which the subscriber
has authorized.”  This protection strictly prohibits Optimum from selling one thing in writing
then turning around and billing at a completely higher cost for the same services.

The written agreement Optimum provided for phone and internet for a 12 month period is for
a total of $35.00 per month (Exhibit A).  Optimum later added unauthorized charges and fees
(Exhibit H) which Optimum continues to do even at the time of this writing (to date even after
this judgement was entered Optimum has attempted to sneak in extra charges and fees
thereby increasing the bill to $59.39, most recent bill shown in Attachment 2 included with
this letter).  Exhibits A and H were provided to the CPUC in the original complaint.  Optimum’s
defiance in upholding its agreement is a direct violation of Article 2 Section 2890.

2. In ¶2 of the response dated 8/21/25, the CPUC states:  “Optimum allegedly added fees, and
additional costs that were not part of the original agreement”.  It does not appear that the
CPUC’s review (Attachment 3 included with this letter) included reading the court ordered
judgement pertinent to this complaint because this wasn’t a mere alleged claim made
without proof but rather the complaint is legally established in my case and the company
defiantly continues to refuse to resolve it.  On Page 24 of the judgement (PDF Page 29) from
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the Superior Court of California against Optimum it states:  “As of the date of the submission 
of this matter for decision, defendant was charging plaintiff for the Paper Bill Convenience 
Fee and other taxes and fees, all in derogation of the promotion terms of$35 per month 
with no taxes or fees.”   

Detailed narratives, correspondence and court exhibits were provided to the CPUC that are 
summarized in this  thorough judgement from the court.  Regarding Optimum’s ongoing 
behavior in my case the Superior Court of California concludes on the same page referenced 
above:  “Fraud is fraud.”    

In this review, we respectfully request that the formal complaint process scrutinize the 
judgement (in particular the judgement pages 22-24 / PDF pages 27-29) and the court 
exhibits that were provided in the original complaint (also uploaded in this formal complaint) 
in order to address the error in the response:  “Optimum allegedly added fees, and additional 
costs…” The fact that Optimum continues to charge for services the subscriber did not 
authorize is undisputable, legally established proof provided in the original complaint.   

3. In ¶3 of the response, the CPUC states:  “that the court awarded monetary damages only and
did not grant requiring Optimum to adjust your billing rate.”

To the contrary, in its judgement the court specifically stated that its inquiry did not extend
into violations under the CPUC’s jurisdiction and it acknowledges on page 24 of its
judgement that:  “This decision does not adjudicate whether or not defendant has violated
any of the California CPUC tariffs applicable to the facts and circumstances of this case.” 
The court  acknowledged Optimum was and continued to be “defiant” in adjusting the bill
(Judgement Page 23) and as stated above, continued to charge for the paper bill convenience
fee and other taxes and fees, all in derogation of the promotion terms of$35 per month
with no taxes or fees.”  We therefore brought Optimum’s legal obligation to fix the bill to the
agreed upon Exhibit A price because public utility code statute places that matter under
CPUC jurisdiction.  We ask the CPUC to use its full authority to enforce this providers legal
obligation to fix the bill without further delay tactics they continue to employ.

4. In ¶4 of the response dated 8/21/25, the CPUC relates:  “Optimum internet has verified that a
one-time $280 credit was applied in December 2024 to address a billing rate discrepancy for
one year.” This credit is short because of
the fees Optimum added in after the $35
per month agreement which is clearly
established in the court’s judgment on
page 24 (PDF Page 29) and
mathematically shown in Appendix F
below which was submitted in the
original CPUC complaint.  Optimum’s
assertion and the CPUC’s acceptance
that this resolves the agreed upon rate
discrepancy is factually incorrect as the
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math shows so again we appeal to the CPUC to please address Optimum’s obligation under 
PUC statute to fix the bill to match its written Exhibit A agreement. 

5. Also in ¶4 of the response dated 8/21/25, the CPUC relates:  “Optimum advised that
attempts to contact you to confirm receipt of the complaint were unsuccessful.”
This is untrue.  Please see attachment 1 included with this letter.  You will note that this
response was sent to the representative that reached out in writing regarding the CPUC
complaint, and it included the executive customer relations department.  Our response was
acknowledged by Optimum two days later when they issued partial payment on July 12, 2025,
as they acknowledge in your response, however, to date Optimum has yet to satisfy the
judgement amount due.

For the foregoing enumerated reasons, we ask that the CPUC thoroughly review the evidence
in this case under the CPUC’s jurisdiction and we appeal to you under all applicable
California Public Utility Code statues to enforce the CPUC’s full authority to ensure Optimum
does not continue this behavior.  As previously stated, I am not a lawyer but in my own
research I find protections designed to prohibit this exact behavior such as AB 1366 that in
part prohibits ISPs from charging consumers fees that were not clearly disclosed at the time
of contract or subscription. This law was designed to prevent surprise fees and “junk fees” 
that are added after the fact, yet Optimum added fees including their paper bill convenience
fee “all in derogation of the promotion terms of$35 per month with no taxes or fees” as
the judgement from the Superior Court of California finds.

As stated in the original complaint, due to the nature of my business in the community I see 
firsthand Optimum’s dishonest, fraudulent practices on multiple accounts, not just my own.  
It is our hope that through these efforts Optimum will curb the illegal, dishonest business 
practices that it continues to perpetuate unabated in our community.  Thank you in advance 
for your thorough review of these violations. 

Sincerely, 

Brian Miller 
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Access Code: 9764
Account Number: 07715-290614-01-5   

BRIAN MILLER
10834 SILVERFIR DR
TRUCKEE CA 96161-3208

Account Summary

Billing Period Due Date Amount
September 06, 2025 $0.02    08/21/25 - 09/20/25

-$59.37    Previous Balance & Payments
Balance Last Statement $59.37    
Payment(s) Received By 08/11/2025 -$118.74    

New Charges $59.39    

Total Amount Due $0.02    

Depending on your area, a late fee of up to $10 will be charged if payment is not
received by the due date above.

Sign up for Auto Pay and Paperless
Billing at www.optimum.net/autopay
and, depending on your payment
method, receive a monthly discount.

Account Details

BALANCE LAST STATEMENT 59.37

PAYMENTS
07/15  Payment-Thank You -118.74

Previous Balance 59.37               -$

CURRENT MONTHLY CHARGES
INTERNET Your 'Internet Credit' is Effective Until 12/20/2025
08/21 -09/20 Optimum Internet 115.00

1 Gig

   Optimum Complete -20.00
Savings

   Internet Credit -60.00
Total Internet 35.00                $

PHONE
08/21 -09/20 Optimum Phone 20.00

Total Phone 20.00                $

Total Current Monthly Charges 55.00                $

TAXES, FEES & OTHER CHARGES
Phone

08/21 -09/20 Public Prog Fee 0.90
   Public Utility 0.19

Fee

   FCC Regulatory 0.01
Fee

   Federal Cost 0.41
Recovery Fee

continued on back

Customer Service

Pay your bill, upgrade your services and
manage your account at optimum.net

Additional options:

Auto Pay
Manage at optimum.net/autopay

My Optimum
Download at optimum.net/myoptimum

In Person
Visit optimum.com/stores for a location
near you

Phone
1.866.659.2861

Mail
Send your payment with remit slip at
least one week prior to the due date to
avoid late fees

Please turn over for payment.

1111 STEWART AVENUE
BETHPAGE NY 11714-3581

    CHANGE SERVICE REQUESTED

#BWNHGYM
#PGGAEBIPFADPA1#

BRIAN MILLER
10834 SILVERFIR DR
TRUCKEE CA 96161-3208

PAGE 1 OF 2

www.optimum.net/autopay
www.optimum.net/myoptimum
www.optimum.com/stores


BRIAN MILLER
Account Number: 07715-290614-01-5   
Total Amount Due: $0.02    

Account Details...continued

TAXES, FEES & OTHER CHARGES
Phone

08/21 -09/20 911/988 Surcharge 0.49
Other Charges

08/21 -09/20 Federal Universal 1.39
Service Fee

   Paper Bill 1.00
Convenience Fee

Total Taxes, Fees & Other Charges 4.39                $

Total Amount Due 0.02                $

Optimum Updates

New hours, more convenience. Our
Optimum Stores have updated hours. Visit
optimum.com/stores to find the nearest
location and check out the latest hours.

California customers are entitled to certain
rights and protections during a declared
state of emergency. Learn more at
optimum.net/CArights

My Account is a one-stop shop for all your
service and account needs. Pay your bill,
manage appointments, sign up for text
alerts and more at optimum.net.

Payment Information
Allow up to 3 days for payment to process
once received. Bill payment confirms your
acceptance of the Residential Services
Agreement, viewable at optimum.com/terms.

Paying by check authorize us to use info on
the check to make a one-time electronic funds
transfer from your account or to process the
payment as a check. If your check is returned
unpaid, a fee up to $40 will be incurred.
Insufficient fund fees can be found at
optimum.com/pricing for residential customers
and at optimum.com/business/pricing for
business customers.

Billing Information
You're billed each month in advance for the

next month's services. Rates subject to
change or discontinuance. Service
cancellations are effective on the last day of
the then current billing period. Promotion
Credit subj. to change or discontinuance w/o
notice; if expiration date shown, credit
remains thru date if current service levels
maintained. For more details, visit
optimum.com/terms-of-service/residential.
You'll be charged a late fee up to $10 if
payment is not received by the due date on
your bill. Late fee rates can be found at
optimum.com/pricing-packages for residential
customers and at
optimum.com/business/pricing-packages for
business customers. You'll continue to be
charged this fee on each subsequent past due
bill if payment is not received by the due date

indicated. Payments not received within 15
days of the due date may be sent to
collections.
Your bill includes all government fees. TV
Taxes and Fees includes an FCC fee and
payments required under Altice's franchise
agreement to support public, educational or
government channels. Taxes and Fees are
subject to change.
Service Information
For immediate closed captioning issues,
contact us: 1-888-420-0777  (phone),
516-803-1682 (fax) or
CCQuestions@alticeusa.com. Mail written
closed captioning complaints to: Vinny
Guerrera, Director Executive Customer
Relations / 1111 Stewart Avenue, Bethpage
NY 11714

Please return this section with your payment. Be sure the address below is in the return envelope window.



Mailing Your Payment

Account Number: 07715-290614-01-5
Payment Due Date: September 06, 2025
Total Amount Due: $0.02    000-08-25-C-C

Amount Enclosed $
OPTIMUM 

Make checks payable to Optimum. PO BOX 4019 
CAROL STREAM IL 60197-4019



PAGE 2 OF 2

www.optimum.com/stores
www.optimum.net/CArights
www.optimum.net
www.optimum.com/terms
www.optimum.com/pricing
www.optimum.com/business/pricing
www.optimum.com/terms-of-service/residential
www.optimum.com/pricing-packages
www.optimum.com/business/pricing-packages
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
320 W. 4th STREET, SUITE 520
LOS ANGELES, CA  90013

August 21, 2025

Brian Miller
10834 Silverfir Dr
Truckee CA 96161

          Subject: Commission File No: 688738 for Complaint with Optimum Internet

Dear Brian Miller:

The Consumer Affairs Branch (CAB) of the California Public Utilities Commission has completed its review of 
your complaint against Optimum Internet. As part of the review, CAB considered the information that you 
provided, the information that Optimum Internet provided to us about your account and applicable codes, orders 
and tariffs.

In your complaint to CAB, you reported concerns regarding the violation of California Public Utilities Code 451, 
2890–2899, and General Order 168. The complaint involves allegations of unfair and deceptive business 
practices, billing disputes, and unauthorized charges. You state that on December 18, 2024, you entered into a 
12-month service agreement for internet and telephone services at a fixed rate of $35 per month. However,
Optimum allegedly added fees, and additional costs that were not part of the original agreement. You requested
that we assist with reviewing this matter.

 Optimum Internet records indicate that the court awarded monetary damages only and did not grant requiring 
Optimum to adjust your billing rate. According to the utility, due to a clerical error, only part of the judgment was 
initially paid, but the remaining balance was issued via check on July 12, 2025, and mailed to your address on file.

Optimum Internet had verified that a one-time $280 credit was applied in December 2024 to address a billing rate 
discrepancy for one year. Lastly, Optimum’s advised that attempts to contact you to confirm receipt of the 
complaint were unsuccessful.

Optimum Internet conducted an investigation following the filing of your complaint. Based on the review of this 
information, CAB has determined that Optimum Internet is not in violation of the rules or regulations of the 
CPUC. If you disagree with this result, you may either provide new evidence or appeal. Detailed instructions for 
sending new evidence or an appeal are attached. You must file within 15 days of this letter and include supporting
documentation. Please provide any information you believe contradicts the utility’s representations.

Sincerely,

Written Operations Unit
Consumer Affairs Branch
1-800-649-7570
www.cpuc.ca.gov





































Attachment 9 to Notice of Entry of Judgment 
Brian Miller vs. CSC Holdings, LLC d/b/a Altice USA 
Placer County Superior Court Case no. T-SC-0002038 

policy and is void and unenforceable." 

. Defendant's website at https://www.optimum.com/terms-of-service contains a link to an 
18-page recitation of Residential General Terms and Conditions of Service pertaining to plaintiffs
account. Based on the testimony and state of the evidence, the Court finds that plaintiff opted out
of the Arbitration provision in paragraph 24 of the terms and conditions. The Court notes that
paragraph 25 states: "Governing Law. Subject to Section 24.h above, this Agreement shall be
governed by the laws of the state of New York."

Code of Civil Procedure section 116.225 applies in this case. In addition, defendant as an 
internet service provider, is subject to the rules and applicable tariffs as established by the 
California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC). Defendant has not objected to the hearing going 
forward in California. Defendant cites only California cases in the defendant's briefs. Based on 
the application of Code of Civil Procedure section 116.225, paragraph 25 in the Residential 
General Terms and Conditions of Service pertaining to plaintiffs account and mandating that the 
law of the state of New York govern this case is hereby found by the Court to be void and 

unenforceable. 

The Consumer Legal Remedies Act (CLRA) (Civil Code sections 1750 - 1784) 

The testimony and evidence in this case show that plaintiff sought the internet and 
telephone services from the defendant for personal, family or household purposes. Plaintiff cites 
Civil Code section I 770, subd. (a) which provides: "The unfair methods of competition and unfair 
or deceptive acts or practices listed in this subdivision undertaken by any person in a transaction 
intended to result or that results in the sale or lease of goods or services to any consumer are 
unlawful: (9) Advertising goods or services with intent not to sell them as advertised." In 
addition, the Court notes the pertinent paragraph (a)(l 3) which provides: "Making false or 
misleading statements of fact concerning reasons for, existence of, or amounts of, price 
reductions." The CLRA has been in effect in California for over the last half century. The Act 
applies to all agreements for the sale or lease of goods or services to any consumer who seeks or 
acquires the goods of services for personal, family or household purposes. (Civil Code sections 
1761, 1770.) 

The Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing 

"There is an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing in every contract that neither 
party will do anything which will injure the right of the other to receive the benefits of the 
agreement." Comunale v. Traders & General Ins. Co. (1958) 50 Cal.2d 654, 658, internal 
citation omitted.) " ' "Every contract imposes upon each party a duty of good faith and fair 

dealing in its performance and its enforcement." ' The covenant of good faith finds particular 

13 
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application in situations where one party is invested with a discretionary power affecting the rights 

of another. Such power must be exercised in good faith." (Carma Developers (Cal.), Inc. v. 

Marathon Development California, Inc. (1992) 2 Cal.4th 342, 371-372, internal citations 

omitted.) "When one party to a contract retains the unilateral right to amend the agreement 

governing the parties' relationship, its exercise of that right is constrained by the covenant of 
good faith and fair dealing which precludes amendments that operate retroactively to impair 

accrued rights." (Cobb v. Ironwood Country Club (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 960, 963.) "The 
covenant of good faith and fair dealing, implied by law in every contract, exists merely to prevent 

one contracting party from unfairly frustrating the other party's right to receive the benefits of the 

agreement actually made. The covenant thus cannot ' " 'be endowed with an existence 

independent of its contractual underpinnings.' " ' It cannot impose substantive duties or lintits on 

the contracting parties beyond those incorporated in the specific terms of their agreement." (Guz 
v. Bechtel National, Inc. (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317, 349-350, original italics, internal citations

omitted. "The implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing rests upon the existence of some
specific contractual obligation. 'The covenant of good faith is read into contracts in order to
protect the express covenants or promises of the contract, not to protect some general public
policy interest not directly tied to the contract's purpose.' ... 'In essence, the covenant is implied

as a supplement to the express contractual covenants, to prevent a contracting party from
engaging in conduct which (while not technically transgressing the express covenants) frustrates

the other party's rights to the benefits of the contract.' " (Racine & Laramie, Ltd. v. Department

of Parks & Recreation ( 1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1026, 103 l-1032, internal citations omitted.)

"Although breach of the implied covenant often is pleaded as a separate count, a breach of the

implied covenant is necessarily a breach of contract." (Digerati Holdings, LLC, supra, 194
Cal.App.4th at p. 885.) " '[B]reach of a specific provision of the contract is not ... necessary' to

a claim for breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing." (Thrifty Payless, Inc. v.
The Americana at Brand, LLC (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 1230, 1244.)

" 'It is universally recognized the scope of conduct prohibited by the covenant of good 

faith is circumscribed by the purposes and express terms of the contract.' Violation of an express 
provision is not, however, required. 'Nor is it necessary that the party's conduct be dishonest. 
Dishonesty presupposes subjective immorality; the covenant of good faith can be breached for 
objectively unreasonable conduct, regardless of the actor's motive.' 'A party violates the covenant 
if it subjectively lacks belief in the validity of its act or if its conduct is objectively unreasonable. 
[Citations.] In the case of a discretionary power, it has been suggested the covenant requires the 
party holding such power to exercise it "for any purpose within the reasonable contemplation of 
the parties at the time of formation-to capture opportunities that were preserved upon entering 
the contract, interpreted objectively." ' [-,0 'The issue of whether the implied covenant of good 
faith and fair dealing has been breached is ordinarily "a question of fact unless only one inference 
[can] be drawn from the evidence."' "  (Moore v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA. (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 

14 
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280, 291-292, internal citations omitted.) 

Reference is again made to defendant's website and defendant's 18-page recitation of 
Residential General Terms and Conditions of Service pertaining to plaintiff's account. In 
reviewing this document, the Court finds it to be an adhesion contract. Among various other 
features, it contains provisions granting the defendant discretionary powers affecting the rights of 
the plaintiff, i.e. "rates and promotional credits being subject to change or discontinuance at any 
time," as set forth in court exhibit number 4. 

The authority cited above mandates that such discretionary powers must be exercised in 
good faith. The covenant of good faith and fair dealing exists to prevent one contracting party 
from unfairly frustrating the other party's right to receive the benefits of the agreement actually 
made. Defendant's conduct in failing and refusing to honor the promotional agreement which was 
accepted by plaintiff on l 2/ 18/24, is deeply imbued with unfairness. Defendant recites one 
mistake after another committed by defendant's representatives in the handling of plaintiff's 
account. Nonetheless, defendant continues to de fy the terms of the promotional terms by 
charging more that the promotion promised, along with indiscriminately and inexplicably 
continuing to charge plaintiff more than what plaintiff agreed to with the promotion, even during 
the present litigation. The Court finds that the evidence is clear and convincing that the defendant 
concocted the charge-more-and-issue-a-credit arrangement to create an illusion of being fair and 
honoring the promotion. In reality, defendant could have made the monthly rate any sum it 
wanted to and given a credit for all but $20 of that rate and had an identical set up to what is on 
stage now. The pertinent credit arrangement, based on the statements furnished by the plaintiff 
(see court exhibit page numbers 25, 26 and 26A) allows the defendant to automatically collect the 
taxes, fees and the paper bill convenience fee over and above the $35 monthly fee that was 
promised in the promotion. The Court can draw only one inference that being defendant's 
conduct is a breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing. Additionally, the Court 
finds that by clear and convincing evidence, plaintiff has proven that defendant has violated Civil 
Code section l 770(a)(9) - Advertising goods or services with intent not to sell them as advertised, 
and violated Civil Code section l 770(a) l 3) - Making false or misleading statements of fact 
concerning reasons for, existence of, or amounts of, price reductions. 

Novation 

Defendant claims that plaintiff, by allegedly "accepting" the credits arranged on plaintiff's 
account, has settled the case. This assertion is contrary to the evidence reviewed by the Court. 
Plaintiff insisted continually that what defendant offered was unacceptable and inconsistent with 
the terms of the promotion which plaintiff had accepted on 12/18/24. 
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12/19 12/20 12/23-12/27 ONGOING
E X H I B I T

A
E X H I B I T

B
E X H I B I T

C

1. Optimum markets
$35/mo. service for 1GB
internet with phone for 12
months.  We call to obtain
this offer.

2. Optimum provides written
confirmation of plan for
$35/mo total for 1GB for 12
months.  The 1GB service
with phone takes effect that
evening.

1. Optimum INCREASES
same plan from $35 to
$93.28/mo.

2. Hours of calls to
Optimum billing, transfers,
disconnects without
resolution.  Optimum says
they no longer have the
plan at that cost available.

1. After tremendous effort
on our part and persistent
escalation requests, Altice
USA’s Executive
Relation’s reviews then
later that day provides an
adjusted but still a higher
cost plan.  Breach of
agreement remains
unresolved.  We again
request resolution.

1. Altice, USA Executive Relations
again reviews and provides a
second adjusted but still higher
cost plan. Breach of agreement
remains unresolved and we again
request resolution.

2. Altice attempts another higher
price bait-and-switch offer
EXHIBIT D.  We again reject all
higher priced attempts, then we
are provided with an adjusted
cost almost twice the confirmed
amount. EXHIBIT D.

3. Demand Letter sent and Altice,
USA acknowledges receipt of
demand letter and confirms legal
will follow up after the Holliday
but they do not.  EXHIBIT E. Then
we received another higher cost
adjustment on 12/27 EXHIBIT F.

1. Altice, USA continues to
bill at the higher price.
Monthly total cost of
$59.28 instead of $35.00
remains to date.

Optimum Business & Professions Violations
Breach of Contract | Negligence

12/18
E X H I B I T

D  – G
E X H I B I T

H
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Exhibit A
$35.00 per month total 
monthly charge confirmed 
on 12/18.

12/18/24 Call Log

Call # Duration Billable 
Amount

Reason for 
the Call

1 
8:53a

14 min 
approx. $0.00

Change to 1GB internet with 
phone for $35/mo to be 

available “after one hour.”

2
9:08a

24 min 
approx. 0.00

Continuation of previous call 
that dropped requiring In 
writing change made that 

does come which is Exhibit A.  

3
1:37p

2 min 
approx. $0.00 1GB service still at 300Mpbs, 

Confirmed Cost and Pan.

4
17 min 
approx. $0.00 1GB service still at 300Mpbs.  

1GB delivered on this call.

Court Exhibit Page 2
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bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

• 

Optimum <optimum@email.optimumemail1.com> 

Wednesday, December 18, 2024 11 :33 AM 

bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

Confirmation of your recent Optimum service changes. 

optimum. Everything you need to know about your account changes. 

t FREE PHONE WEEKENDS 
Free 5G _Phone wi�h any plan. $
Every Fr1-Sun untd 2025. Termsapp�. 

+ 

IN 

STORE 

ONLY! 

Find a store 

Viewing your account changes is as easy as 1-2-3.

Account Information 

Name 

BRIAN MILLER 

10834 Silverfir Dr 

Truckee, CA 96161-3208 

Account number 

07715-290614-01 

Installation Details 

Your service will be installed on: 

Date: Friday, December 20, 2024 

Technician arrival window: 8am-11am 

We know that sometimes things change. 

Reschedule your appointment 

Pagel of3 

*
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Look out for appointment reminders with important information 

Order Details 

Changes to Your Account 

Services added 

Optimum Internet 1 Gig 

Internet Equipment 

Optimum Complete Savings 

Internet Credit 

Internet Credit 

Services removed 

Optimum Internet 300 Mbps 

Unlimited Internet Allowance 

Internet + Mobile Savings 

Internet Savings 

Internet Credit 

Optimum Phone 

Paper Bill Convenience Fee 

$110.00 

$0.00 

$-20.00 

$-25.00 

$-30.00 

-$70.00 

-$0.00 

-$-5.00 

-$-10.00 

-$-20.00 

-$20.00 

-$1.00 

Updated Regular Monthly Charges $35.00 

Page2oF3 
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This is the revised amount that you can expect to see on your bill every month unless 

more changes are made to your account. A change to your services may result in a 

change to the tax amount on your bill. 

Need help? 

Get answers 24/7. My Optimum Support Chat 

Please do not reply to this email as this mailbox is not monitored. 

This email was sent to you because it contains important information about your account or service. As a 
result, you cannot unsubscribe from this type of communication. 

Visit optimum.com/terms for information about your new Optimum services, including our General Terms & 

Conditions of Service, Customer Privacy Notice, E-911 information for Optimum Phone customers, 

Optimum's Open Internet Disclosure and more. Rates and promotional credits subject to change or 
discontinuance at any time unless otherwise stated. 

All trademarks and service marks are the property of their respective owners. Optimum, the Optimum family 
of marks and Optimum logos are registered trademarks of CSC Holdings, LLC, a subsidiary of Altice USA, 

Inc. ©2024 CSC Holdings, LLC. Altice USA is located at 1 Court Square West, Long Island City, NY 11101. 

Customer Privacy Notice 

Page3of3 
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Exhibit B
The following day 
Optimum INCREASES
same plan from $35 to 
$93.28 a month.

12/19/24 Call Log
Call # Duration Billable 

Amount Notes

1 41:51 $395.00

Representative spends 
tremendous time reviewing to 
report the promotion is no 
longer available.  

We state that every minute 
going forward will cost $10 per 
minute until the problem is 
resolved.  

Commitment was made for 
leadership to call at 8a pacific 
the following day.  No follow 
up from Altice was received.

Daily Total Damage $395.00

Court Exhibit Page 5
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bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Optimum <optimum@emai1.optimumemail1.com> 

Thursday, December 19, 2024 11 :32 AM 

bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

Confirmation of your recent Optimum service changes. 

Everything you need to know about your account changes. 

t- FREE PHONE WEEKENDS 
Free 5G .Phone wi�h, any plan. �

+ Every Fr1-Sun unt11202·5.1emisapp\y. 

IN 

STORE 

ONLY! 

Find a store 

Viewing your account changes is as easy as 1-2-3.

Account Information 

Name 

BRIAN MILLER 

10834 Silveriir Dr 

Truckee, CA 96161-3208 

Account number 

07715-290614-01 

Changes to Your Account 

Services added 

Optimum Internet 1 Gig 

Paget oF3 

$110.00 

+

Court Exhibit Page 6
Case T-SC-0002038



Internet Equipment $0.00 

Internet + Mobile Savings $-15.00 

Internet Credit $-25.00 

Services removed 

Optimum Internet 300 Mbps -$70.00 

Unlimited Internet Allowance -$0.00 

Internet + Mobile Savings -$-5.00 

Internet Savings -$-10.00 

Internet Credit -$-20.00 

Paper Bill Convenience Fee -$1.00 

Updated Regular Monthly Charges $93.28 

This is the revised amount that you can expect to see on your bill every month unless 

more changes are made to your account. A change to your services may result in a 

change to the tax amount on your bill. 

Helpful Information 

Visit optimum.com/terms for information about your new Optimum services, 

including our General Terms & Conditions of Service, Customer Privacy 

Notice, E-911 information for Optimum Phone customers, Optimum's Open 

Internet Disclosure and more. 

Page2of3 
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Please do not reply to this email as this mailbox is not monitored. 

This email was sent to you because it contains important information about your account or service. As a 
result, you cannot unsubscribe from this type of communication. 

Rates and promotional credits subject to change or discontinuance at any time unless otherwise stated. 

All trademarks and service marks are the property of their respective owners. Optimum, the Optimum family 

of marks and Optimum logos are registered trademarks of CSC Holdings, LLC, a subsidiary of Altice USA, 

Inc. ©2024 CSC Holdings, LLC. Altice USA is located at 1 Court Square West, Long Island City, NY 11101. 

Customer Privacy Notice 

Page3of3 
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Exhibit C
On the 5th call that day, Altice does 
not resolve the breach of 
agreement, now charging $43.28 
rather than the agreed upon $35.

Altice Executive Relation’s 
attempts to negotiate a higher 
than agreed price, even after 
their research and return call 
with “their” solution.

We will not accept a higher 
than agreed price of $35.

12/20/24 Call Log
Call # Duration Amount Notes

1
25 Minutes 
Including 

Disconnect
$250.00

No 8a EST call from 
Optimum.. "You had a 

discount that did expire"  "I 
just had this change 

Wednesday, there is no 
discount that would have 

expired, this is Friday.“  
David hung up the call.

2 61 Minutes $610.00
Irma with Executive Relations 
says we lost the promotional 

credit.  We insist on 
resolution.

3 24 Minutes $240.00 Called back, no resolution.

4 35 Minutes $350.00
Called back, spoke to Crystal 
who said she would assist to 

own the issue.

5 10 Minutes 100.00
Crystal Calls, attempts to 

provide higher price 
resolution as shown in email.

Cost Duration Amount Notes

1 2 Hours $1,200.00 Legal Research

2 2.5 Hours $1,500.00

Written Correspondence with 
Crystal with Executive 

Relations, matter is 
researched breach of 

contract remains.  Higher 
Cost Offer Provided.

Daily Total Damage                 $4,250Court Exhibit Page 8
Case T-SC-0002038



bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Optimum <optimum@email.optimumemail1.com> 

Friday, December 20, 2024 3:23 PM 

bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

Confirmation of your recent Optimum seNice changes. 

optimum. Everything you need to know about your account changes. 

t FREE 'PHONE WEEKENDS 
Free SG �-hone wi�� any plan. *
Every Fr1-Sun until 2025. Tennupply .

.. 

IN 
STORE 

ONLY! 

Find a store 

Viewing your account changes is as easy as 1-2-3.

Account Information 

Name 

BRIAN MILLER 

10834 Silverfir Dr 

Truckee, CA 96161-3208 

Account number 

07715-290614-01 

Order Details 

Changes to Your Account 

Services added 

Pagel of2 
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Optimum Complete Savings $-20.00 

Internet Credit $-30.00 

Updated Regular Monthly Charges $43.28 

This is the revised amount that you can expect to see on your bill every month unless 

more changes are made to your account. A change to your services may result in a 

change to the tax amount on your bill. 

Helpful Information 

Visit optimum.com/terms for information about your new Optimum services, 

including our General Terms & Conditions of Service, Customer Privacy 

Notice, E-911 information for Optimum Phone customers, Optimum's Open 

Internet Disclosure and more. 

Please do not reply to this email as this mailbox is not monitored. 

This email was sent to you because it contains important information about your account or service. As a 
result, you cannot unsubscribe from this type of communication. 

Rates and promotional credits subject to change or discontinuance at any time unless otherwise stated. 

All trademarks and service marks are the property of their respective owners. Optimum, the Optimum family 

of marks and Optimum logos are registered trademarks of CSC Holdings, LLC, a subsidiary of Altice USA, 

Inc. ©2024 CSC Holdings, LLC. Altice USA is located at 1 Court Square West, Long Island City, NY 11101. 

Customer Privacy Notice 
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bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Crystal Benavidez <Crystal.Benavidez@AlticeUSA.com> 

Friday, December 20, 2024 2:34 PM 

bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

Subject: RE: External E-mail - RE: Regarding your Optimum Escalation 

Good afternoon Brian, 

I wanted to follow up with you and advise that we have adjusted your promotion to $40 for the 1 GB and 
mobile bundle. To receive the additional $5 discount, we would need to set up auto pay and paperless billing. 
This would lower the monthly rate to $35 (before taxes and fees) for one year. If you have any additional 
questions or concerns, please let me know. 

Thank you, 

Crystal Benavidez 
Specialist - Executive Customer Relations 
833-980-2985 Ext. 2116035
Crystal. Benavidez@alticeusa.com

optimum 

*If you have any difficulty reaching me, please email our management team at ECRManagement@AlticeUSA.com *

From: Crystal Benavidez 

Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 3:23 PM 

To: bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

Subject: RE: External E-mail - RE: Regarding your Optimum Escalation 

Good afternoon Brian, 

I wanted to follow up with you and advise you that an update from our team is still pending. As soon as I get a 
response, I'll follow up with you. I appreciate you letting me address your concern. If you have any additional 
questions or concerns, please let me know. 

Thank you, 

Crystal Benavidez 
Specialist - Executive Customer Relations 
833-980-2985 Ext. 2116035
Crystal. Benavidez@alticeusa.com

optimum 

*If you have any difficulty reaching me, please email our management team at ECRManagement@AlticeUSA.com *

Page1 of1 
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Exhibit D
Altice calls, again 
attempting to provide a 
higher than agreed price, 
now $40/mo and again we 
do not accept it, calling out 
the bait-and-switch tactic 
which led to another 
adjusted, yet higher than 
agreed upon price, further 
adding to the damages.

12/23/24 Call Log

Call # Duration Billable 
Amount Notes

1 22:09 $240.00
Crystal called to explain another 

attempted higher cost solution.  We 
reject the higher tactic.

Daily Total Damage  $220.00 

Court Exhibit Page 12
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bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Crystal Benavidez <Crystal.Benavidez@AlticeUSA.com> 

Monday, December 23, 2024 10:48 AM 

bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

Subject: RE: External E-mail - RE: Regarding your Optimum Escalation 

Good morning Brian, 

Thank you for talking with me today. As discussed, Optimum reviewed your promotional offer on 12/20/24 for 
$35 for 1 GB and mobile services. Optimum has made the final adjustments to your account and lowered your 
monthly rate to $40 (before taxes and fees) for 1 year. Optimum will also credit a difference of $60 from the 
current promotion of $40 (before taxes and fees) minutes to the $3 5 (before taxes and fees) promotion offered, 
which is a $5 difference. A gift card was offered in the amount of $200 which you have to meet the 
requirements. After 3 months you will receive correspondence if you met the criteria for the gift card. 

Thank you, 

Crystal Benavidez 
Specialist - Executive Customer Relations 
833-980-2985 Ext. 2116035
Crystal.Benavidez@alticeusa.com

optimum 

*If you have any difficulty reaching me, please email our management team at ECRManagement@AlticeUSA.com *

From: Crystal Benavidez 

Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 4:34 PM 

To: bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

Subject: RE: External E-mail - RE: Regarding your Optimum Escalation 

Good afternoon Brian, 

I wanted to follow up with you and advise that we have adjusted your promotion to $40 for the 1 GB and 
mobile bundle. To receive the additional $5 discount, we would need to set up auto pay and paperless billing. 
This would lower the monthly rate to $35 (before taxes and fees) for one year. If you have any additional 
questions or concerns, please let me know. 

Thank you, 

Crystal Benavidez 
Specialist - Executive Customer Relations 
833-980-2985 Ext. 2116035
Crystal.Benavidez@alticeusa.com

optimum 

Pagel of1 
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Exhibit E
Altice higher price offer 
turns even higher at 
$58.28/mo rather than the 
agreed upon $35/mo
resulting in another call. 

12/23/24 Call Log Continued

Call # Duration Billable 
Amount Notes

1 23:41 $240.00

Called to report discrepancy 
between what Crystal Adjusted and 

Written Confirmation Received. 
Spoke to Tom with Optimum 

Customer Relations who then 
quotes $55 and we confirm it 

should be $35.  

2 10 Minutes 
Approx 100.00 Thomas called with completely 

different, higher pricing.

Daily Total Damage  $240.00 

Altice summarizes their 
higher price offer, $240 
credit and multiple 
outage’s credit still not 
resolving the breach of 
agreement for $35 a 
month.

Court Exhibit Page 14
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From: Thomas Hagzan
To: bmiller@definitivetheater.com
Cc: Cecrdesk; Crystal Benavidez
Subject: Regarding your Optimum escalation
Date: Monday, December 23, 2024 4:28:52 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Good evening Brian Miller,

Thank you for taking the time to speak with me today. As discussed, Crystal provided the email
earlier this afternoon explaining the promotional offer from December 20, 2024, for $35 for
1GB and Mobile service.  Our team was advised your rate was reduced to $40 before taxes so a
one-time bill credit of $60 was applied, to cover the $5 difference over the next 12 months. The
$200 gift card will be sent via USPS after the 90-day eligibility period. However, as you
mentioned, the current rate reflected on your account now does not reflect the $40 plus tax
rate, or the $35 plus tax rate. We will engage the Sales leadership team that we work with here
at the corporate office for next steps and follow up with you as soon as possible.  Additionally,
the $15.00 and $1.37 credits were issued to your account today and will be reflected on your
next bill.

Thank you,
Tom

Thomas Hagzan
Supervisor – Executive Customer Relations
833-980-2985 ext. 2100243
Thomas.Hagzan@AlticeUSA.com

--------------------------------------------------------
The information transmitted in this email and any of its attachments is intended only for the person
or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information concerning Altice USA and/or its
affiliates and subsidiaries that is proprietary, privileged, confidential and/or subject to copyright. Any
review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this
information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited and may be
unlawful. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and delete and destroy
the communication and all of the attachments you have received and all copies thereof.
--------------------------------------------------------
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bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

Monday, December 23, 2024 11 :53 AM 

'Crystal Benavidez' 

FW: Confirmation of your recent Optimum seNice changes. 

Crystal, Why am I receiving another change to a higher price below? Could you have someone ensure a match on 

this generated total and what you sent this morning? We do not prefer to have to continue spending costly, 

billable time with this matter. Thank you, Brian 

From: Optimum <optimum@email.optimumemaill.com> 

Sent: Monday, December 23, 2024 11:33 AM 

To: bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

Subject: Confirmation of your recent Optimum service changes. 

o:ptimum.
Everything you need to know about your account changes. 

IN-STORE ONLY-ENDS 12 31 
+ * -+ 

2 iPHONE 16. 2 LINES. $2/mo. 
Terms apply. 

Find a store 

Viewing your account changes is as easy as 1-2-3.

Name 

BRIAN MILLER 

10834 Silverfir Dr 

Truckee, CA 96161-3208 

Account number 

07715-290614-01 

Page1of2 Court Exhibit Page 16
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Order Details 

Changes to Your Account 

Services removed 

Internet + Mobile Savings -$-15.00 

Updated Regular Monthly Charges $58.28 

This is the revised amount that you can expect to see on your bill every month unless 

more changes are made to your account. A change to your services may result in a 

change to the tax amount on your bill. 

Helpful Information 

Visit optimum.com/terms for information about your new Optimum services, 

including our General Terms & Conditions of Service, Customer Privacy 

Notice, E-911 information for Optimum Phone customers, Optimum's Open 

Internet Disclosure and more. 

( 
Need help? (�) (Q� -,\ �--j 

' 8)"-----

Get answers 24/7. My Optimum Support Chat 

Please do not reply to this email as this mailbox is not monitored. 

This email was sent to you because it contains important information about your account or service. As a 
result, you cannot unsubscribe from this type of communication. 

Rates and promotional credits subject to change or discontinuance at any time unless otherwise stated. 

All trademarks and service marks are the property of their respective owners. Optimum, the Optimum family 
of marks and Optimum logos are registered trademarks of CSC Holdings, LLC, a subsidiary of Altice USA, 

Inc. ©2024 CSC Holdings, LLC. Altice USA is located at 1 Court Square West, Long Island City, NY 11101 _ 
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Exhibit F
Altice calls to fix more 
mistakes and provide “final 
resolution” but again adjusts 
to higher pricing which now 
stands at $56/mo.  Credit is 
issued which we reject as a 
solution.  We require the $35 
per month plan as agreed to 
in Exhibit A, not a band aid 
credit’s that still fall short of 
the agreement.

12/23/24 Call Log

Call # Duration Billable 
Amount Notes

1 38:09 $380.00
Crystal called, acknowledged 

pricing is wrong again.  Adjustments 
removed.  

2 30:03 $300.00
Crystal says plan is no longer 

available, makes $240.00 credit 
falling short of the $35/mo Exhibit A 

commitment.  

Daily Total Damage   $680.00

Court Exhibit Page 18
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bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Crystal Benavidez <Crystal.Benavidez@AlticeUSA.com> 
Friday, December 27, 2024 1 :24 PM 
'bmiller@definitivetheate·r.com' 

Cc: Cecrdesk 
Subject: Regarding your Optimum Escalation 

Good afternoon Brian, 

Thank you for taking the time to speak with me regarding case 430284. As discussed prior to this 

notification, we have resolved your escalated issue and are able to provide you with the details. 

Optimum reviewed your concern, and applied a total credit in the amount of $240 for the difference of 

the current monthly rate of $55 (before taxes and fees) for 1gb Internet and home phone and the offer of 

$35 (before taxes and fees) proposed on 12/18/24. This credit will be printed on your next month's bill. I 

will also ask our Legal Department for an exact date (propose 1 /2/25) on when to expect a follow up from 

them in regards to your demand letter. 

Your satisfaction is our highest priority; therefore, we appreciate having the opportunity to review and 

assist with your concerns. Should you have any questions or need further assistance, please do not 

hesitate to contact me directly at 833-980-2985 Ext. 2116035 or via email at 

Crystal.Benavidez@alticeusa.com I am available during the hours of 8 am - 4:30 pm EST M-F. 

Thank you, 

Crystal Benavidez 
Specialist - Executive Customer Relations 
833-980-2985 Ext. 2116035

Crystal. Benavidez@alticeusa.com

optlmu 

*If you have any difficulty reaching me, please email our management team at ECRManagement@AltjceUSA.com *

The information transmitted in this email and any of its attachments is intended only for the person or entity to which it 

is addressed and may contain information concerning Altice USA and/or its affiliates and subsidiaries that is proprietary, 

privileged, confidential and/or subject to copyright. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking 

of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited 

and may be unlawful. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and delete and destroy the 

communication and all of the attachments you have received and all copies thereof. 
------------------------------------------
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Exhibit G

Demand Letter Sent to Altice Requesting:
1. The 1GB internet service and home phone for a

total $35/mo as agreed in writing on Wednesday,
December 18, 2024, at 11:33 AM (Exhibit A).

2. Reimbursement for costs incurred as of that date
in the amount of $7,600 reflecting the time and
resources dedicated to resolving the repeated
attempts to manipulate me into accepting a
higher price and a warning that going forward,
additional time spent on this matter is billable.

Altice acknowledges demand letter and 
confirms the legal department has received it 
and will respond after the holiday period.  To 
date no response has been received.  
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bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

From: bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

Sent: 

To: 

Monday, December 23, 2024 10:50 AM 

'Crystal Benavidez' 

Subject: RE: External E-mail - RE: Regarding your Optimum Escalation 

Altice Summary and Demand Letter 12-23-24.pdf Attachments: 

Demand Letter 

I did not receive the agreed upon price Optimum confirmed in writing on 12/18/24 (Exhibit A). Upon my inquiry 

about this discrepancy, Optimum proceeded to engage me in repeated, time consuming tactics that attempted to 

manipulate and pressure me into accepting a higher price for the same service (Exhibit B and C), therefore, I am 

formally requesting that the cost incurred as a result of these practices be reimbursed to me. 

Your decision, particularly at your executive level, to engage in bait-and-switch business behavior is significantly 

disturbing because my work in the community exposes me to the fact that I'm far from being the only victim of 

such ongoing, deceitful business practices. This pattern and practice must cease. Following are the formal 

requests to reimburse me for this continued violation of business and professions standards: 

1. I am formally demanding that you honor the 1 GB internet service as documented in your written

communication on Wednesday, December 18, 2024, at 11 :33 AM (Exhibit A). This service is to be provided

at a total cost of $35.00 per month for the next 12 months and the promised $200 Mastercard gift card you

confirmed is to be mailed within 4-6 weeks after the completion of 90 days of service on this new plan.
2. I am formally requesting reimbursement for the costs I have incurred to deal with your repeated attempts

to manipulate me into accepting a higher price than what was documented in writing on December 18,

2024. When your executive customer relations department failed to honor the agreed-upon price on Friday

December 20, 2024 (Exhibit C) and instead presented an adjusted, more expensive price, it demonstrates

a troubling disregard for ethical business practices at the highest level and it presents yet another time

consuming attempt to pressure me into accepting a higher than agreed upon price. This behavior is costly,
reimbursable and it must cease.

Since December 18, 2024, the costs I have incurred amount to $7,600, to date. This figure reflects the time and 

resources I have dedicated to resolving this issue. Going forward, I will document any additional time spent on this 

matter at a rate of $10 per minute. It is incumbent that your corporation reverse course and stop these practices. 

If I do not receive written confirmation of your intent to meet the two aforementioned reimbursements by close of 

business at 5 PM Pacific Time on Monday, December 23, 2024, I will file a lawsuit. 

Be reminded that I have opted out of your voluntary arbitration agreement and that written 

documentation will be submitted in the filing of this lawsuit. I reserve the right to pursue a claim for all 

additional costs, including but not limited to costs related to the lawsuit, time and interest on the unpaid balance 

which will accrue at a rate of 5% compounded daily, and all other costs I am entitled to under California consumer 

protection laws, as well as related provisions of the business and professions code. 

If your executive team has the time to think through how to propose higher pricing even while having evidence in 

hand of the lower cost written agreement, it appears very reasonable to me that you will have time to make it 

happen to honor the original agreement and pay for the damage caused by your subsequent practices no later 

than close of business on 12/24/24. 

Brian Miller 

ACCT: 07715-290614-01-5 

Altice USA, Inc. 

1 Court Square 

Long Island City, NY 11101 

ATTN: Altice Executive Customer Relations 
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Background 

On Wednesday, December 18, 2024, at 11 :33 AM, Optimum provided written confirmation of my updated total 

monthly charges of $35.00 (Exhibit A). 

This confirmation was in line with our earlier recorded call, during which you offered the 1 GB internet service with 

home phone for $35 per month for the next 12 months, along with a $200 Mastercard gift card to be mailed within 

4-6 weeks after 90 days of service on this new plan.

However, on December 19, 2024, you issued a new written confirmation for the same plan, raising the price to

$93.28 per month (Exhibit B), which is nearly three times the initially agreed-upon amount.
That afternoon, I contacted your billing department, which led to a lengthy three-hour discussion with your

representatives which only resulted in your statement that you couldn't fix the problem because the $35.00 plan
was no longer available. The plan was already committed to and applied on my account in writing so how is it

possible to spend that much time only to hear again and again at multiple levels within the billing department that
the price confirmed in writing to is no longer available?

As the owner of a technical services business within the community, I interact directly with numerous customers
who subscribe to your services. Many have shared similar experiences with deceptive practices resembling a bait­
and-switch operation wherein an agreed upon price is provided only to find that the amount billed for the agreed

upon service is much higher. The ongoing issues affecting my account, as well as those of my customers,

prompted me to engage with your Executive Customer Relations department on December 20, 2024, to address
this matter further.

While your Executive Customer Relations department acknowledged the change to $93.28, you still refused to
honor the written commitment of $35.00 per month, even though you recognized that this was the price

promised. Instead, your company yet again attempted to pressure me into a higher-price, despite your having the

written commitment for $35.00 per month in hand. (Exhibit C)

At the executive level, the practices exhibited show a troubling pattern of pressuring consumers to accept prices
that exceed the initial commitment. In this latest attempt, you suggest a price of $43.28 for the same plan, rather
than honoring the $35.00 commitment.

When a company provides a price in writing for a defined period, only to increase that price within 24 hours, it
raises significant concerns. Further claiming that the agreed-upon price is no longer available, while engaging the
consumer in time-consuming pressure tactics in order to agree to a more expensive option, aligns with bait-and­
switch business practices.

The fact that these practices persist even at the executive level indicates that dishonesty is ingrained within the
company's operations. Your responses to this situation provide ample evidence of ongoing attempts to

manipulate consumers into accepting higher prices than what was initially advertised and promised in writing.

From: Crystal Benavidez <Crystal.Benavidez@AlticeUSA.com> 

Sent: Monday, December 23, 2024 10:48 AM 
To: bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

Subject: RE: External E-mail - RE: Regarding your Optimum Escalation 

Good morning Brian, 

Thank you for talking with me today. As discussed, Optimum reviewed your promotional offer on 12/20/24 for 
$35 for 1 GB and mobile services. Optimum has made the final adjustments to your account and lowered your 
monthly rate to $40 (before taxes and fees) for 1 year. Optimum will also credit a difference of $60 from the 
current promotion of $40 (before taxes and fees) minutes to the $35 (before taxes and fees) promotion offered, 
which is a $5 difference. A gift card was offered in the amount of $200 which you have to meet the 
requirements. After 3 months you will receive correspondence if you met the criteria for the gift card. 

Thank you, 
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Crystal Benavidez 
Specialist - Executive Customer Relations 
833-980-2985 Ext. 2116035
Crystal.Benavidez@alticeusa.com

optimum, 

*If you have any difficulty reaching me, please email our management team at ECRManagement@AltjceUSA.com *

From: Crystal Benavidez 

Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 4:34 PM 

To: bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

Subject: RE: External E-mail - RE: Regarding your Optimum Escalation 

Good afternoon Brian, 

I wanted to follow up with you and advise that we have adjusted your promotion to $40 for the 1 GB and 
mobile bundle. To receive the additional $5 discount, we would need to set up auto pay and paperless billing. 
This would lower the monthly rate to $35 (before taxes and fees) for one year. If you have any additional 
questions or concerns, please let me know. 

Thank you, 

Crystal Benavidez 
Specialist - Executive Customer Relations 
833-980-2985 Ext. 2116035
Crystal.Benavidez@alticeusa.com

optimum 

*If you have any difficulty reaching me, please email our management team at ECRManagement@AlticeUSA.com *

From: Crystal Benavidez 

Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 3:23 PM 

To: bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

Subject: RE: External E-mail - RE: Regarding your Optimum Escalation 

Good afternoon Brian, 

I wanted to follow up with you and advise you that an update from our team is still pending. As soon as I get a 
response, I'll follow up with you. I appreciate you letting me address your concern. If you have any additional 
questions or concerns, please let me know. 

Thank you, 

Crystal Benavidez 
Specialist - Executive Customer Relations 
833-980-2985 Ext. 2116035
Crystal.Benavidez@alticeusa.com

optimum 
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*If you have any difficulty reaching me, please email our management team at ECRManagement@AlticeUSA,com *

From: bmiller@definitivetheater.com <bmiller@definitivetheater.com> 

Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 10:52 AM 

To: Crystal Benavidez <Crystal.Benavidez@AlticeUSA.com> 

Subject: RE: External E-mail - RE: Regarding your Optimum Escalation 

I Caution: This is an external email and may contain suspicious content. Please do not click links or 

attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe 

Thank you Crystal, we look forward to both the committed to $35 per month total cost as is confirmed in writing as 

well as a courtesy credit for the continued dishonest practices that are just too time consuming to continue 

dealing with and I thank you for getting this commitment from them to resolve both issues by 1 PST 4 EST. I look 

forward to your follow up here by then and please do call me as well at 530-386-0494. Again, thank you for taking 

the lead on this important matter. Sincerely, Brian 

From: Crystal Benavidez <Crystal.Benavidez@AlticeUSA.com> 

Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 8:42 AM 

To: bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

Subject: RE: External E-mail - RE: Regarding your Optimum Escalation 

Good morning Ben, 

I'm awaiting an update from our team to resolve your promotion concern. They advised that they would provide 
me with an update no later than 4 p.m. EST. If you have any questions or concerns please let me know. 

Thank you, 

Crystal Benavidez 
Specialist - Executive Customer Relations 
833-980-2985 Ext. 2116035
Crystal. Benavidez@alticeusa.com

optimum 

*If you have any difficulty reaching me, please email our management team at ECRManagement@AlticeUSA.com *

From: bmiller@definitivetheater.com <bmiller@definitivetheater.com> 

Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 8:34 AM 

To: Crystal Benavidez <Crystal.Benavidez@AlticeUSA.com> 

Cc: Cecrdesk <CECRDESK@alticeusa.com> 

Subject: External E-mail - RE: Regarding your Optimum Escalation 

I Caution: This is an external email and may contain suspicious content. Please do not click links or 

attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe 

From: Optimum optimum@email.optimumemaill.com 

Sent: Wednesday, December 18, 2024 11:33 AM 
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To: bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

Subject: Confirmation of your recent Optimum service changes. 

Everything you need to know about your account changes. 

Viewing your account changes is as easy as 1-2-3.

Account Information 

Name 

BRIAN MILLER 

10834 Silverfir Dr 

Truckee, CA 96161-3208 

Account number 

07715-290614-01 

Installation Details 

Your service will be installed on: 

Date: Friday, December 20, 2024 

Technician arrival window: 8am-11am 

LJ We know that sometimes things change.

Reschedule your appointment 
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Look out for appointment reminders with important information 

Order Details 

Changes to Your Account 

Services added 

Optimum Internet 1 Gig $110.00 

Internet Equipment $0.00 

Optimum Complete Savings $-20.00 

Internet Credit $-25.00 

Internet Credit $-30.00 

Services removed 

Optimum Internet 300 Mbps -$70.00 

Unlimited Internet Allowance -$0.00 

Internet+ Mobile Savings -$-5.00 

Internet Savings -$-10.00 

Internet Credit -$-20.00 

Optimum Phone -$20.00 

Paper Bill Convenience Fee -$1.00 

Updated Regular Monthly Charges $35.00 
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This is the revised amount that you can expect to see on your bill every month unless 

more changes are made to your account. A change to your services may result in a 

change to the tax amount on your bill. 

Need help? a 

Get answers 24/7. My Optimum 

Please do not reply to this email as this mailbox is not monitored. 

a a 

Support Chat 

This email was sent to you because it contains important information about your account or service. As a 
result, you cannot unsubscribe from this type of communication. 

Visit optimum.com/terms for information about your new Optimum services, including our General Terms & 
Conditions of Service, Customer Privacy Notice, E-911 information for Optimum Phone customers, 

Optimum's Open Internet Disclosure and more. Rates and promotional credits subject to change or 
discontinuance at any time unless otherwise stated. 

All trademarks and service marks are the property of their respective owners. Optimum, the Optimum family 
of marks and Optimum logos are registered trademarks of CSC Holdings, LLC, a subsidiary of Altice USA, 
Inc. ©2024 CSC Holdings, LLC. Altice USA is located at 1 Court Square West, Long Island City, NY 11101. 

Customer Privacy Notice 

From: Crystal Benavidez <Crystal.Benavidez@AlticeUSA.com> 

Sent: Friday, December 20, 2024 6:32 AM 

To: bmiller@definitivetheater.com 

Cc: Cecrdesk <CECRDESK@alticeusa.com> 

Subject: Regarding your Optimum Escalation 

Good morning Brian, 

Thank you for taking the time to speak with me. As discussed, I am the specialist assigned to your case, 

for reference your case is XXX. As we discussed, we are currently reviewing your issue and will follow up 

with you in a timely manner regarding the next steps. 

Please be assured that resolving your situation is our highest priority. Should you have any questions or 

concerns please do not hesitate to contact me directly at 833-980-2985 Ext 2116035 or via email at 

CrystatBenavklez@alticeusa�com. I am available during the hours of 8 am - 4:30 pm EST M-F. 

Thank you, 

Crystal Benavidez 
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Specialist - Executive Customer Relations 
833-980-2985 Ext. 2116035
Crystal.Benavidez@alticeusa.com

optimum 

*If you have any difficulty reaching me, please email our management team at ECRManagement@AlticeUSA.com *

----------------------------------------------

The information transmitted in this email and any of its attachments is intended only for the person or entity to which it 

is addressed and may contain information concerning Altice USA and/or its affiliates and subsidiaries that is proprietary, 

privileged, confidential and/or subject to copyright. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking 

of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient(s) is prohibited 

and may be unlawful. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and delete and destroy the 

communication and all of the attachments you have received and all copies thereof. 
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Exhibit H

Altice continues to bill at the 
higher price.    Monthly cost 
is $56.00 remains to date 
instead of $35.00 as agreed. 

Most current monthly bill
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Access Code: 9764
Account Number: 07715-290614-01-5

BRIAN MILLER
10834 SILVERFIR DR
TRUCKEE CA 96161-3208

Account Summary

Billing Period Due Date Amount
March 09, 2025 -$187.37    02/21/25 - 03/20/25

-$246.97    Previous Balance & Payments
Balance Last Statement -$246.97    
Payment(s) Received By 02/11/2025 $0.00    

New Charges $59.60    

Total Amount Due -$187.37    

Depending on your area, a late fee of up to $10 will be charged if payment is not
received by the due date above.

Sign up now for Auto Pay and Paperless
Billing at www.optimum.net/autopay and
receive a $5/mo credit.

Account Details

BALANCE LAST STATEMENT 246.97-$

CURRENT MONTHLY CHARGES
INTERNET Your 'Internet Credit' is Effective Until 12/20/2025
02/21 -03/20 Optimum Internet 110.00

1 Gig

Internet Equip. 0.00
Optimum Complete -20.00
Savings

Internet Credit -55.00
Total Internet 35.00$

PHONE
02/21 -03/20 Optimum Phone 20.00

Total Phone 20.00$

Total Current Monthly Charges 55.00$

TAXES, FEES & OTHER CHARGES
Phone

02/21 -03/20 Public Prog Fee 1.11
Public Utility 0.20
Fee

FCC Regulatory 0.01
Fee

Federal Cost 0.39
Recovery Fee

911/988 Surcharge 0.49

continued on back

Customer Service

Pay your bill, upgrade your services and
manage your account at optimum.net

Additional options:

Auto Pay
Manage at optimum.net/autopay

My Optimum
Download at optimum.net/myoptimum

In Person
Visit optimum.com/stores for a location
near you

Phone
1.866.659.2861

Mail
Send your payment with remit slip at
least one week prior to the due date to
avoid late fees

Please turn over for payment.

1111 STEWART AVENUE
BETHPAGE NY 11714-3581

    CHANGE SERVICE REQUESTED

#BWNHGYM
#PGGAEBIPFADPA1#

BRIAN MILLER
10834 SILVERFIR DR
TRUCKEE CA 96161-3208

PAGE 1 OF 2
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BRIAN MILLER
Account Number: 07715-290614-01-5
Total Amount Due: -$187.37    

Account Details...continued

TAXES, FEES & OTHER CHARGES
Other Charges

02/21 -03/20 Federal Universal 1.40
Service Fee

Paper Bill 1.00
Convenience Fee

Total Taxes, Fees & Other Charges 4.60$

Total Amount Due 187.37-$

Optimum Updates

New hours, more convenience. Our
Optimum Stores have updated hours. Visit
optimum.com/stores to find the nearest
location and check out the latest hours.

California customers are entitled to certain
rights and protections during a declared
state of emergency. Learn more at
optimum.net/CArights

My Account is a one-stop shop for all your
service and account needs. Pay your bill,
manage appointments, sign up for text
alerts and more at optimum.net.

Payment Information
Allow up to 3 days for payment to process
once received. Bill payment confirms your
acceptance of the Residential Services
Agreement, viewable at optimum.com/terms.

Paying by check authorize us to use info on
the check to make a one-time electronic funds
transfer from your account or to process the
payment as a check. If your check is returned
unpaid, a fee up to $40 will be incurred.
Insufficient fund fees can be found at
optimum.com/pricing for residential customers
and at optimum.com/business/pricing for
business customers.

Billing Information
You're billed each month in advance for the

next month's services. Rates subject to
change or discontinuance. Service
cancellations are effective on the last day of
the then current billing period. Promotion
Credit subj. to change or discontinuance w/o
notice; if expiration date shown, credit
remains thru date if current service levels
maintained. For more details, visit
optimum.com/terms-of-service/residential.
You'll be charged a late fee up to $10 if
payment is not received by the due date on
your bill. Late fee rates can be found at
optimum.com/pricing-packages for residential
customers and at
optimum.com/business/pricing-packages for
business customers. You'll continue to be
charged this fee on each subsequent past due
bill if payment is not received by the due date

indicated. Payments not received within 15
days of the due date may be sent to
collections.
Your bill includes all government fees. TV
Taxes and Fees includes an FCC fee and
payments required under Altice's franchise
agreement to support public, educational or
government channels. Taxes and Fees are
subject to change.
Service Information
For immediate closed captioning issues,
contact us: 1-888-420-0777  (phone),
516-803-1682 (fax) or
CCQuestions@alticeusa.com. Mail written
closed captioning complaints to: Vinny
Guerrera, Director Executive Customer
Relations / 1111 Stewart Avenue, Bethpage
NY 11714

Please return this section with your payment. Be sure the address below is in the return envelope window.



Mailing Your Payment

Account Number: 07715-290614-01-5
Payment Due Date: March 09, 2025
Total Amount Due: -$187.37    000-02-25-C-C

Amount Enclosed $
OPTIMUM 

Make checks payable to Optimum. PO BOX 4019 
CAROL STREAM IL 60197-4019


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Appendix A 
Attorney General Lawsuit’s & Class Actions for Truth in Advertising, Unfair Trade Practices, Breach of 
Contract

1. 2024 Connecticut Office of the Attorney General
Truth In Advertising Lawsuit Announcement Against Altice, USA
Docket No.:  HHD-CV24-6184742

2. 2023 Truth in Advertising Class Action Settlement: $15 Million Over False Advertising Case: Seale v. Altice
USA, Inc. Docket No.: MER-L-618-23

3. 2023 West Virginia regulators find that Altice, USA $2.2 million for ignoring thousands of customer
complaints, reduced the number of full-time employees, intentionally reduced its maintenance work and
budget and, changed its method of communicating with customers.

Reputation in the community as shown in local reporting agencies
4. The Woes of Altice Wi-Fi - Moonshine Ink
5. Optimum outages leave Tahoma residents high and dry for nearly a year
- TahoeDailyTribune.com Court Exhibit Page 27

Case T-SC-0002038

https://portal.ct.gov/ag/press-releases/2024-press-releases/attorney-general-tong-files-suit-against-altice-over-unlawful-network-enhancement-fee
https://portal.ct.gov/ag/press-releases/2024-press-releases/attorney-general-tong-files-suit-against-altice-over-unlawful-network-enhancement-fee
https://portal.ct.gov/ag/press-releases/2024-press-releases/attorney-general-tong-files-suit-against-altice-over-unlawful-network-enhancement-fee
https://www.denittislaw.com/settlements/altice-class-action-settlement-15-million-alleged-bogus-illegal-fees/
https://www.denittislaw.com/settlements/altice-class-action-settlement-15-million-alleged-bogus-illegal-fees/
https://apnews.com/article/altice-optimum-west-virginia-lawsuit-settlement-c314266d8d590fdfb471609ff11689da
https://apnews.com/article/altice-optimum-west-virginia-lawsuit-settlement-c314266d8d590fdfb471609ff11689da
https://apnews.com/article/altice-optimum-west-virginia-lawsuit-settlement-c314266d8d590fdfb471609ff11689da
https://www.moonshineink.com/tahoe-news/the-woes-of-wi-fi/
https://www.tahoedailytribune.com/news/optimum-outages-leave-tahoma-residents-high-and-dry-for-nearly-a-year/
https://www.tahoedailytribune.com/news/optimum-outages-leave-tahoma-residents-high-and-dry-for-nearly-a-year/
https://www.facebook.com/watch/?v=442730605373850


Appendix A 
Consumer Affairs Reviews – 1 Star – Not Transparent about Fees 

The Latest Review on Consumer Affairs Site as of 2/15/25:  “I got
less from them than what they told me I would get. Called to complain and was 
told that the services I wanted would cost extra. Ignorant representative ended up 
disconnected me because he didn't know how to resolve my issue. Called back 
and asked if there was a way of complaining about their misrepresentation and the 
representative who disconnected me and was told there isn't. I have now wasted 
hours with them and gotten nowhere. STAY AWAY!
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Appendix B – Response to Alice USA’s Trial Brief
It is accurate that we called on 12/18 at 8:53am for the purpose as stated, however, 
as the call will show, the following key point is factually inaccurate.

Defendant’s claim that the 1GB service would not be active until December 20 is 
inaccurate.  As Altice USA’s call recording will show, at approximately 5 minutes into 
the call and again at about 14 minutes, we ask and the representative confirms it 
was activated on the call and confirmed the 1GB speed would be available in an 
hour.

Brian: So you will enable the service on this call, right.  

Representative:  Yes.

Brian: For a gig. And we will see if we get it, if we do then we 
can always call back in and cancel the visit the scheduled visit.  
Sound good?  

Representative: Yes.

Then after a hold the representative returns to confirm:
Representative: Hello there Brian, I have successfully processed 
upgrading your, uhh, internet service to 1 gig.

Representative: Brian, do you have anything else, questions?

Brian:  Yeah, uh so I should be able to run a speed test now and 
see that change?

Representative:  Yeah, it will take effect after one hour.
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Appendix B – Response to Alice USA’s Trial Brief
At approximately 1:37p on 12/18, four hours later, we called because the confirmed 1GB speed 
that was to be available in one hour was still at the previous plan speed.  During that call we 
asked for confirmation of the plan and cost and we were advised to wait another hour for the 
speed.  

Brian: What is the speed on the account at 10834 Silverfir Drive 
that you are showing? 

Representative:  You are getting a 1GB speed.

Brian: OK.  And what is the total cost on the bill supposed to be. 

Representative: The total cost is $35.00.

Brian: And, umm, that is the bottom line, there are no other 
services on the account is that right?

Representative: Yes, you do have a phone service but you are not 
paying for the phone.  You are only paying for the internet 
service.

Brian:  OK.  Very good. The phone is included in that $35.00 for 
how long?

Representative:  Yeah, so the overall cost is $35.00.  This rate 
should be good for a year.  
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Appendix B – Response to Alice USA’s Trial Brief
At approximately 4pm on 12/18, more than six hours after Altice confirmed the 1GB service 
would be active on the account, we were still receiving the previous plan speed.  At no time did 
we ask for confirmation that the landline had been removed.  It was confirmed during the 
previous call that it would remain on the account for the total cost of $35.00 per month as 
agreed.

I was then transferred to technical support where the representative assisted to resolve the 
speed issue.  She did resolve the issue and I confirmed that we were now receiving the 1GB 
speed.  At that point everything was resolved and there was no further need to call until the next 
day when we received an email that raised the agreed upon price from $35 (Exhibit A) to $93.28 
Exhibit B.

We were offered a $10 courtesy credit for having to call back in twice to receive the confirmed 
1GB speed and that was the last of three total calls on 12/18/25, therefore it is factually 
inaccurate that we called in again and no further calls would have been made had they not 
raised the price the following day.  
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Appendix B – Response to Alice USA’s Trial Brief
At approximately 7:40p on 12/19 it is accurate that we called because we had received a price 
increase to $93.28 Exhibit B.

Brian: What is the current speed plan and what is the price showing?  

Representative:  OK, let me check here in my system, OK?  

Brian: Thank you, Anif.

Representative: Just for the clarification, you are asking about your 
current plan that you have right now.  

Brian: Yeah, that is right, and what is the cost?

Representative: Alright, so that is about $90 dollars.

Brian:  No, it is not.  It is not $90 dollars.  On Wednesday at 
11:33am we have written confirmation from Optimum a total of $35 
dollars a month, bottom line.  This is another example of underhanded 
dishonesty.

We did request a credit for the outage Optimum acknowledges especially because we already 
had to be on the phone again with them to handle this breach of agreement.  
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Appendix B – Response to Alice USA’s Trial Brief

When a business provides written confirmation for a specific price for a service then proceeds to 
raise the price, the company has an obligation to correct their mistake, however, when they put 
the customer thru hours upon hours of calls and department transfers in an exhaustive endeavor 
to get the originally promised price, is that really a simple price mistake that Altice alleges?

If it is a simply mistake as alleged, upon making the mistake the company had an obligation to 
correct it.  Instead, they repeatedly argued that the price was no longer available.

While acknowledging their mistake at line 18 which resulted in the price increase, they also argue 
that the mistake was ultimately ours at line 19 and 20 with the claim that that all the time spent 
was two days prior to the date the change was to be effective.  

The call transcripts in Appendix A show this claim is false and without merit.  While the defendant 
is responsible to produce the call recordings to support their claim, the transcripts show Altice’s 
commitment for the plan to be active in an hour on 12/18/24.  Therefore, the claim that all the time 
and resources spent resolving the cost increase in the two days following has no factual basis.

If it were fact that “Altice promptly applied credits” why would I have to make 10 more calls over 
the within the next 10 days even as they admit to on line 22 of page 4 in their brief?
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Appendix C – Business & Professions Code Reference

Intent Defined
If a corporation creates a  
plan to deceive others by 
advertising something at a 
price then making it 
impossible to obtain that 
price – whether thru neglect 
or by design, and it is shown 
they knew or should have 
known it resulted in selling at 
a higher price, this is a 
violation.  The intent 
according to Section 17500 is 
measured by the outcome.  If 
the higher than advertised 
price is in force intent is met.  
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Appendix D – Deceptive Practices Reference
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Appendix E – Court Costs & Professional Services
Cost Expenses for Breach of Contract

Court Costs, Electronic Filings, Service, Professional Services

Description Invoice ID Filing ID Invoice Date Total Amount Date Paid

Form SC-100 Filing 8696731 11406900 1/3/2025 $99.15 1/7/2025
Form SC-100 ReFiling 8766453 11467778 1/15/2025 $21.90 1/15/2025
Form SC-104 Filing 8849756 11561376 1/31/2025 $21.90 1/31/2025
Form SC-104 ReFiling 8924789 11618514 2/11/2025 $21.90 2/14/2025

Serve for Altice USA, Inc. 681646 1/10/2025 $157.70 1/10/2025
Serve for Yaana Technologies, LCC 688128 1/13/2025 $90.00 1/13/2025
Serve for CSC Holdings, LLC 716591 2/11/2025 $92.70 2/11/2025
Reserv for Altice USA, INC. 719879 2/13/2025 $127.70 2/13/2025

Professional Services AI Lawyer - Research $99.00 12/23/2025
Professional Services Legal Consultant $155.00 1/30/2025
Professional Services Legal Consultant $175.00 2/17/25

Court Costs & Professional Services  $1,061.95
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Appendix F – Injunction/Specific Performance Cost
Remaining Balance Due from Breach of Agreement

Exhibit Description Monthly Cost 12 Month 
Cost/Credit

Exhibit A The Agreement $35.00 $420.00
Exhibit H My Current Bill $56.00 $672.00

Appendix F The Difference Between Agreement and 
the Actual Bill -$252.00

Exhibit F Altice Resolution - The Credit -$240.00

The Outstanding Amount Remaining:  Breach of Contract - $12.00
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Call & 
Appendix 
Reference

From/To General Description Date Start Time Damages Approximate 
Duration Mins Transcript Link

1A To Optimum
Change to 1GB internet with phone for $35/mo to be available “after one hour.”  
MIN 5:27 Appendix B Reference confirming 1GB service would be enabled today 
and MIN 9:35: Successfully processed upgrading your, uhh, internet service to 1 gig. 

12/18/2024 8:53a $0.00 14

2A From Optimum
Optimum Dropped, Returning Call to Continuation of previous call that dropped 
requiring In writing change made that does come which is Exhibit A.  Complete 
Email Confirmation.

12/18/2024 9:08a $0.00 24

3A To Optimum

Service Still at 300Mpbs, Confirmed Cost and Pan.  SECOND 16 "You are getting 1 
Gig Speed.  SEC 25 "Total Cost is $35. SEC 45  "You do have a phone service but 
you are not paying, you only are paying for internet"  MIN 1 "Overall cost is $35 this 
rate will be good for a year"

12/18/2024 1:37p $0.00 2

4A To Optimum Service still at 300Mpbs.  1GB delivered on this call. 12/18/2024 8:00p approx $0.00 17

1A To Optimum

Price increase to $93.28/mo. Representative spends tremendous time reviewing to 
report the promotion is no longer available.  Commitment was made for leadership 
to call at 8a pacific the following day.  No follow up from Altice was received.  Credit 
for Area outage 00206575694.

12/19/2024 7:40p $395.00 41

1C To Altice Executive Relations

No 8a call from Optimum.  Called Executive Relations, spoke to David with 
Executive Relations Hangs Up After Saying the Discount Expired.  MIN 3:15 "You 
had a discount that did expire"  "I just had this change Wednesday, there is no 
discount that would have expired, this is Friday."

12/20/2024 5:55a PST / 8:55a
EST $250.00 25

2C To Altice Executive Relations
Called Executive Relations Back.  Irma says we lost the promotional credit.  We 
insist on resolution. Requested ETA on call back, no follow up commitment 
provided.

12/20/2024 6:20a $610.00 61

3C To Altice Executive Relations Called back, no resolution, spoke to David with Executive Relations. 12/20/2024 7:25a approx $240.00 24

4C To Altice Executive Relations Called back, spoke to Crystal who said she would assist to own the issue. 12/20/2024 7:50a approx $350.00 35

5C From Altice Executive Relations Crystal called; attempts to provide higher price resolution as shown in email exhibit.
We reject the higher price tactic. 12/20/2024 2:36p $100.00 10

1D From Altice Executive Relations Crystal called to explain another attempted higher cost solution.  We reject the
higher price tactic. 12/23/2024 10:35a $220.00 22

1E To Altice Executive Relations
Called to report discrepancy between what Crystal Adjusted and Written 
Confirmation Received.  Spoke to Tom with Optimum Customer Relations who then 
quotes $55 and we confirm it should be $35.  

12/23/2024 4:03p $230.00 23

2E From Altice Executive Relations
Thomas called with completely different, higher pricing.  We reject and request 
escalation yet again as no pricing is in agreement with Crystal's Exhibit D 
communication.

12/23/2024 4:59p $100.00 10

1F From Altice Executive Relations
Crystal called, acknowledged pricing is wrong again.  Adjustments were removed. 
Had to get someone else involved.  Acknowledges 1GB and home not mobile 
phone included in package for $35.

12/27/2024 10:06a $380.00 38

2F From Altice Executive Relations
Crystal says plan is no longer available, makes $240.00 credit falling short of the 
$35/mo Exhibit A commitment.  MIN 7:46  "We acknowledge Yes offered you this 
promotion.  Yes, we did not uphold to it and this is how we can resolve it."  

12/27/2024 1:06p $300.00 30

Subtotal For Negligence: Damage to my Business    $3,175.00

Appendix G – Incidental Damage:  Call Index & Negligence Damage Subtotal
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Appendix H – Punitive Damages & Total Damage 
Summary

Civil Code 1780 remedies Section
Three times actual damages each violation of the act in punitive damages

Two times actual out of pocket costs for the suit so $1,061.95 x 2 = $2,123.90 per occurrence or $6,371.70 total. I 
think this amount is reasonable and can be justified if asked how you calculated it.

Appendix Description Cost

E Court Costs & Professional Services:  Cost Expenses for 
Breach of Contract $1,061.95

F Injunction/Specific Performance Cost:  Remaining Balance 
Due from Breach of Agreement $12.00

G Incidental Damage:  Call Index & Negligence Damage $3,175.00

H Punitive Damages $6,371.70

Total Amount Due Plaintiff $10,620.65
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

RE: Miller v. Altice USA - Confirmation re 9/3 Hearing 
Wednesday, September 3, 2025 6:03:00 PM

Thank you for the update, Noah. 

Regards, Brian

From: Noah Hallam <noah@sims-law.net> 
Sent: Wednesday, September 3, 2025 5:54 PM
To: bmiller@definitivetheater.com
Subject: Miller v. Altice USA - Confirmation re 9/3 Hearing

Hello Mr. Miller,

I'm having some computer difficulties now that I'm back home, so I apologize if this
email has any odd formatting due to it being sent from my phone.

Per our discussion at the courthouse today, I wanted to confirm for you that I spoke with
the representative from Altice who had asked me to attend the hearing this afternoon. I
told her that they will need to issue a payment for $400.00 and file proofs of payment
with the court for all payments issued, which she confirmed they will do and that they
will try to expedite the check to you. I also asked them to make sure to include you when
they submit proof of payment to the court so that you receive notice accordingly.

I also discussed with them the need to have your monthly billed totaled be $35.00
exactly without any additional taxes or fees. I emphasized to them that this should not
use any credits as they tried in the past, but instead you should receive a bill showing a
total charge of $35.00. She informed me she will work with their accounting team to
make that happen, and I have asked her to provide me updates if any issues arise so that
I can endeavor to keep you informed as Altice works to satisfy the judgment in its
entirety.

I did inform them of the continued hearing on 10/1 and that if the judgment has not been
fully satisfied by that time, then they will need to comply with the subpoena and produce
the requested records. I am optimistic that they will take the steps necessary to fulfill
the judgment, but I will continue to work with them to ensure they fully comply with at
least one of the two options provided by the court today.

Thank you for your cooperation and understanding as we work to fulfill this judgment. I

Brian Miller <bmiller@definitivetheater.com>
Noah Hallam <noah@sims-law.net> 

Definitive Technical
Highlight
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will reach out should I receive any notable updates from Altice, but if you have any 
comments or questions in the meantime, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,
Noah W. Hallam, Esq.
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